
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

19774968.1    
COMPENDIUM OF EVIDENCE VOLUME I 

 

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP 
CLAIRE H. COLLINS, SBN 233890 
ccollins@hansonbridgett.com 
ROSSLYN HUMMER, SBN 190615 
bhummer@hansonbridgett.com 
DAVID C. CASARRUBIAS, SBN 321994 
dcasarrubias@hansonbridgett.com 
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 4200 
Los Angeles, California 90017 
Telephone: (213) 395-7620 
Facsimile: (213) 395-7615 
 
Attorneys for BARREL SPRINGS 
PROPERTIES, LLC 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT 

Coordination Proceeding 
Special Title (Rule 3.550 (fka Rule 1550(b)) 
 
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 
 
Including Consolidated Actions: 
 
REBECCA LEE WILLIS, on behalf of herself 
and all others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS 
DISTRICT NO. 40, et al. 
 

Defendants 
_______________________________________ 
RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf 
of himself and all others similarly situated, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS 
DISTRICT NO. 40, et al. 
 
  Defendants. 
 

 Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 
4408 
 
Santa Clara Case No. 2005-1-CV-049053 
Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case Nos. BC364553 and BC391869 
 
Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar 
Santa Clara Superior Court 
 
 
 
COMPENDIUM OF EVIDENCE VOLUME I 
(EXHIBITS 1 – 8) IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION BY THE PEOPLE CONCERN, 
INC. AS AGENT FOR SMALL PUMPER 
CLASS MEMBER BARREL SPRINGS 
PROPERTIES, LLC FOR ACTION AND 
IMPLEMENTATION OF WATERMASTER 
ENGINEER RECOMMENDATION OF 
APPROVAL OF BARREL SPRINGS 
PROPERTIES, LLC'S SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 
NEW PRODUCTION APPLICATION 
 
 
Filed concurrently with Notice of Motion and 
Motion; Declarations of Claire Collins, David 
M. Larson, John Maceri, Nathan A. Metcalf, 
and Toby Waxman 

AND RELATED ACTIONS  
 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

19774968.1  2  
COMPENDIUM OF EVIDENCE VOLUME 1 

 

The People Concern, through its counsel of record, Rosslyn (“Beth”) Hummer submits 

herewith a Compendium of Evidence referenced in The People Concern’s motion and in the 

declarations of fact witnesses concurrently filed in support thereof:  

Number Date Document 

1.  2023-06-16 C. Collins Response to Emails from Craig A. Parton 

2.  2023-05-08 C. Collins Letter to Craig A. Parton 

3.  2023-04-26 Minutes from AVWM April 26, 2023 Meeting 
(Approved 6/28/23) 

4.  2023-04-26 Nathan Metcalf’s Remarks at April 26, 2023 Meeting 

5.  2023-01-18 AVWM Advisory Committee Meeting Agenda 
(excerpts) 

6.  2022-11-30 Email from D. Larson to K. White 2:55pm  

7.  2022-11-30 Email from K. White to D. Larson 2:23pm 

8.  2022-11-30 Email from K. White to D. Larson 2:02pm  

9.  2022-11-30 Email from D. Larson to K. White 10:42am 

10.  2022-11-21 Email from K. White to D. Larson 

11.  2022-11-17 Email from K. White to D. Larson 

12.  2022-09-30 New Production Application 

13.  2015-12-23 Judgment (with Subparts. includes Judgment and 
Physical Solution Adjudicating Antelope Valley 
Groundwater Basin) 

14.  2015-12-23 Judgment Approving Small Pumper Class 

 

DATED:  July 25, 2023 HANSON BRIDGETT LLP 
 
 
 By:  
 CLAIRE H. COLLINS 

ROSSLYN HUMMER 
DAVID C. CASARRUBIAS 
Attorneys for BARREL SPRINGS PROPERTIES, LLC 

 


