1	HANSON BRIDGETT LLP CLAIRE H. COLLINS, SBN 233890			
2				
3	bhummer@hansonbridgett.com DAVID C. CASARRUBIAS, SBN 321994			
4	dcasarrubias@hansonbridgett.com 777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 4200			
5	Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone: (213) 395-7620			
6	Facsimile: (213) 395-7615			
7	Attorneys for BARREL SPRINGS PROPERTIES, LLC			
8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
9	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT			
10	Coordination Proceeding	Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No.		
11	Special Title (Rule 3.550 (fka Rule 1550(b))	4408		
12	ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES	Santa Clara Case No. 2005-1-CV-049053 Los Angeles Superior Court		
13	Including Consolidated Actions:	Case Nos. BC364553 and BC391869		
14	REBECCA LEE WILLIS, on behalf of herself	Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar Santa Clara Superior Court		
15	and all others similarly situated,	•		
16	Plaintiff,	COMPENDIUM OF EVIDENCE VOLUME I		
17	v.	(EXHIBITS 1 – 8) IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY THE PEOPLE CONCERN,		
18	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40, et al.	INC. AS AGENT FOR SMALL PUMPER CLASS MEMBER BARREL SPRINGS		
19	Defendants	PROPERTIES, LLC FOR ACTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF WATERMASTER		
20	RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf	ENGINEER RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL OF BARREL SPRINGS		
21	of himself and all others similarly situated,	PROPERTIES, LLC'S SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 NEW PRODUCTION APPLICATION		
22	Plaintiff,			
23	v.	Filed concurrently with Notice of Motion and Motion; Declarations of Claire Collins, David		
24	LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40, et al.	M. Larson, John Maceri, Nathan A. Metcalf, and Toby Waxman		
25 26	Defendants.			
27	AND RELATED ACTIONS			
28				

COMPENDIUM OF EVIDENCE VOLUME I

19774968.1

The People Concern, through its counsel of record, Rosslyn ("Beth") Hummer submits herewith a Compendium of Evidence referenced in The People Concern's motion and in the declarations of fact witnesses concurrently filed in support thereof:

4	Number	Date	Document
5	1.	2023-06-16	C. Collins Response to Emails from Craig A. Parton
6	2.	2023-05-08	C. Collins Letter to Craig A. Parton
7 8	3.	2023-04-26	Minutes from AVWM April 26, 2023 Meeting (Approved 6/28/23)
9	4.	2023-04-26	Nathan Metcalf's Remarks at April 26, 2023 Meeting
10	5.	2023-01-18	AVWM Advisory Committee Meeting Agenda (excerpts)
11	6.	2022-11-30	Email from D. Larson to K. White 2:55pm
12	7.	2022-11-30	Email from K. White to D. Larson 2:23pm
13	8.	2022-11-30	Email from K. White to D. Larson 2:02pm
14	9.	2022-11-30	Email from D. Larson to K. White 10:42am
15	10.	2022-11-21	Email from K. White to D. Larson
16	11.	2022-11-17	Email from K. White to D. Larson
17	12.	2022-09-30	New Production Application
18 19	13.	2015-12-23	Judgment (with Subparts. includes Judgment and Physical Solution Adjudicating Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin)
20	14.	2015-12-23	Judgment Approving Small Pumper Class

DATED: July 25, 2023 HANSON BRIDGETT LLP

By:

23

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

19774968.1

CLAIRE H. COLLINS

ROSSLYN HUMMER DAVID C. CASARRUBIAS

Attorneys for BARREL SPRINGS PROPERTIES, LLC